
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

8 October 2020 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held VIA SKYPE on 
THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 20 February 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  (b) Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 September 
2020 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 AUGUST 2020 (Pages 11 - 146) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

 5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 (Pages 147 - 168) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

 6. UPDATE ON 2021/22 SAVINGS THEME REVIEWS (Pages 169 - 172) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

* 7. IMPLEMENTATION OF DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services (to 
follow) 
 

 8. ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP (HSCP) 
CULTURE SURVEY RESPONSE UPDATE (Pages 173 - 186) 

  Report by Chief Officer – Health and Social Care Partnership 
 

Public Document Pack



 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 9. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - UPDATE - 
EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST / ASSET TRANSFER REQUESTS/PARTICIPATION 
REQUESTS/ ANNUAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Pages 187 - 200) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
 

 10. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 201 - 202) 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)
 Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Kieron Green
 Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair) Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269  



 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Bobby Good 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
 

Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jim Findlay 
Councillor George Freeman 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Interim Executive Director 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor/Interim Head of Financial Services 
Anne MacDougall, Finance Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Audrey Forrest, Elaine 
Robertson and Len Scoullar. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 17 December 2019  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 
17 December 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 17 
December 2019  

  The Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee of the Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 17 December 2019 were noted. 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK – 31 DECEMBER 2019  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of December 2019.  There were six detailed reports 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



summarised within the executive summary including the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
Report as at 31 December 2019, monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 
December 2019, Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 December 2019, Capital 
Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2019, Treasury Monitoring Report as at 
31 December 2019 and Reserves and Balances as at 31 December 2019. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. Noted the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 December 2019 and note 

the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership.  
 
2. Noted the progress with the policy savings options as at 31 December 2019.  
 
3. Noted the financial risks for 2019-20.  
 
4. Noted the current financial position with the employability team and note that a 

report will be brought to the Policy and Resources Committee in May 2020.  
 
5. Noted the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 December 2019 and approved 

the proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.  
 
6. Noted the treasury monitoring report as at 31 December 2019.  
 
7. Noted the reserves and balances report as at 31 December 2019.  
 
8. Agreed to recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m 

during November and December are approved.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services dated 13 February 2020, 
submitted) 
 
 
Councillor Rory Colville joined the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business. 
 

* 5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

[...]
t February 2020 was before the 
Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the work plan as at February 2020. 
 
(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as February 2020, 
submitted) 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 9. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT (HWD) - DEVELOPMENT 
FUNDING FOR ELECTRICAL POINT OF CONNECTION (POC), ENABLING 
WORKS AND FEES  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report requesting the approval of drawdown 
of development funding from the Helensburgh Waterfront Development projects’ 
capital budget allocation to enable mitigation of risks associated with utility 
connections for the development site and to cover all fees through to the end of July 
2020. 

Page 6



 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report. 
 
2. Approved a further drawdown from the approved budget to facilitate the delivery 

of the electrical point of connection, electrical enabling works contract, and 
professional fees. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services dated 28 January 2020, submitted) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

held VIA SKYPE  
on THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 

Attending: David Allan, Estates and Property Development Manager 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 
Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Yvonne McNeilly and Ellen Morton. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - KILMORY 
WOODLANDS - PART OF KILMORY HOME FARM - REVIEW OF ASSET 
TRANSFER REQUEST - DECISION RECOMMENDATION  

 

The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report advising that Kilmory Woodlands had 
submitted an application for the review of the decision made on 17 December 2019 to 
refuse Kilmory Woodlands Asset Transfer Request for a 99 year lease of part of Kilmory 
Home Farm for £1 per annum. 
 
Decision 
 
The Asset Transfer Review Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. Noted the application for review. 
 
2. Agreed that the review could be determined on the basis of the information supplied 

and that there was no requirement for further written submissions or a hearing. 
 
3. Confirmed the original decision of the Asset Transfer Sub-Committee of Policy and 

Resources to refuse the Asset Transfer Request submitted by Kilmory Woodlands 
seeking a 99 year lease of part of Kilmory Home Farm for £1 per annum (in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Commercial Services and the Asset Transfer Group). 

 
4. Requested that Officers continue to work with Kilmory Woodlands to develop their 

proposals and options. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
dated September 2020, submitted) 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 15 OCTOBER 2020 

FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 AUGUST 2020 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the 

end of August 2020. There are six detailed reports summarised in this 
Executive Summary:  
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2020 

 Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 August 2020 

 Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 August 2020 

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2020 

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2020 

 Reserves and Balances as at 31 August 2020. 

2. DETAIL 
 

2.1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 

2.1.1 This report provides a summary of the current revenue budget monitoring 
position to ensure net expenditure is contained within budget.  It provides 
corporate and departmental information with comparisons on a forecast 
outturn and a year to date basis.  
 

2.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.3 

There is a forecast overspend of £2.062m as at the end of August 2020.   
This projection results from Social Work and is due to a combination of 
forecast slippage on the delivery of agreed savings and a high demand for 
services.  The HSCP has been required to contribute to a local mobilisation 
plan cost return on a regular basis, submitted to the Scottish Government 
via NHS Highland.  Although the Scottish Government has “in principle” 
approved all mobilisation plans no individual lines within the plan have been 
approved. Therefore there is a risk that the HSCP could revert back to the 
Council to fund some of the additional costs.  All other forecast variances at 
this time are as a result of the impact of COVID-19 therefore are currently 
reported separately and not processed through the ledger as forecast 
variances at this stage.   
 
The impact of COVID is detailed in Appendix 1 however can be 
summarised as new additional costs of £11.209m for which £6.116m of 
Scottish Government Funding has been provided with an additional 
£0.616m of flexibility around existing funding.  This leaves an estimated 
shortfall of £4.477m.  There is an additional £2.204m of internal options 
however a decision is required whether these should be applied to fund the 
COVID shortfall.  The Scottish
[...]
s received as a specific grant rather than 
within general revenue grant. 

 £0.227m within Social Work to transfer budget from Health and Social 
Care Partnership HQ to Adult Services HQ to process an achieved 
saving in relation to the suspension of step up/down care.  

 £0.203m budget harvested within Social Work against the vacancy 
savings target for the period July.  

 £0.359m budget transferred from Health and Social Care Partnership 
HQ to Adult Services (£0.358m) and Children & Families (£0.001m) to 
allocate the Resource Release and Funds Flow budgets from the NHS.   
 

Page 17



3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
a) Consider the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 August 2020 

and note the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
 

b) Note the progress with the policy savings options as at 31 August 2020 
 
c) Note the financial risks for 2020-21. 
 
d) Consider the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 August 2020 and 

approve the proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in 
Appendix 4 to the report. 

 
e) Note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 August 2020. 

 
f) Consider the reserves and balances report as at 31 August 2020. 

 
g) Recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m during 

July and August are approved. 
  

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None. 
4.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2020-21 as at 31 August 2020. 
4.3 Legal -  None. 
4.4 HR -  None. 
4.5 Fairer Scotland Duty -  None. 
4.6 Risk -  Risks are included in financial risks report.  
4.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Section 95 Officer 
01 October 2020 
 
Policy Lead for Financial Services and Major Projects - Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney 
 
Appendix 1 – Impact of COVID-19 

Page 18



FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 Appendix 1

£000 £000

Estimate of Additional Costs

Mobilisation Costs 2,187

Lost Income 6,872

Sav
[...]
upport a number of initiatives in respect of improving the Council's 
information management in line with the transformation agenda and 
increasing the pace of change as outlined in the BV Review.  The planned 
initiatives include: Estates Survey work £122k, Digitalisation of Title 
Deeds £92k, document management and workflow system for Planning, 
Building Standards and Environmental Health £77k and a balance of 
funding to explore information management solutions in a strategic and 
coherent way £209k

76,618 0 0

032 Non Departmental Non Departmental Underwriting development of 
Rothesay Pavilion

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Funding to meet additional costs identified as necessary for the 
refurbishment of Rothesay Pavilion.

1,000,000 0

033 Non Departmental Non Departmental Roads Capital Investment 264,000 264,000 264,000 0 Agreed at Council meeting February 2020, a transfer of £264k to 
Administration priorities to support Roads Capital Investment

264,000 0 0

034 Non Departmental Non Departmental Community Resilience Fund 76,447 76,447 0 76,447 Fund established in 2012/13 to be spent over more than one year. Fund 
reduced at the Council meeting on 11 February 2016

0 0 76,447

5,752,586 597,657 0 5,154,929 3,825,323 1,329,606 4,422,980 781,781 547,825

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 15 OCTOBER 2020 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update to the budget outlook 2021-22 to 2025-26, 

reported to the Business Continuity Committee on 13 August 2020. The 
estimates within the report are based on the mid-range scenario with best and 
worst case scenarios noted in Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 The assumptions in respect of future years Scottish Government funding remain 
unchanged from those reported on 13 August 2020.   Those being a prudent 
estimate of a reduction in funding of 1.2% in the mid-range scenario (
[...]
 over the five years is 

£9.464m with a gap of £0.032m in 2021-22 and in the worst case scenario, the 
budget gap over the five years is £46.386m with a gap of £7.094m in 2021-22.  
A summary of all three scenarios is included within Appendix 1. 
 

Page 148



1.15 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee consider the 
current estimated budget outlook position for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26. 
 

  
  

Page 149



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 15 OCTOBER 2020 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides an update to the budget outlook 2021-22 to 2025-26, 

reported to the Business Continuity Committee on 13 August 2020.  
 

2.2 The budget outlook has been prepared using three different scenarios, best case, 
worst case and mid-range.  Relatively small variations in assumptions can lead 
to fairly significant changes in the outcome.  In the paragraphs that follow, the 
mid-range outlook is shown, however, all three scenarios are detailed within 
Appendix 1. 
 

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee consider the current 
estimated budget outlook position for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 Funding 
 

 Scottish Government Finance Settlement 
 

4.1.1 There are no changes to my previous assumptions around the level of future 
Scottish Government funding.  I consider a prudent assumption still to be within 
the range of a reduction of between 0.7% (best case) and 1.7% (worst case) with 
a mid-range of 1.2%. 
 
The ongoing uncertainty over the impact of COVID-19 on future years funding 
means this is an assumption that needs to be kept under close review and I will 
continue to engage with other Directors of Finance and COSLA as to their view 
of future years funding and update the report throughout the year as necessary.    
 

4.1.2 The table below summarises the mid-range scenario estimates e
[...]
reviews 

identify saving options to be considered as part of the 2021/22 budget. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Policy and Resources Committee is asked to note the update on the 
Council’s approach to identifying savings options to be considered as part of 
the 2021/22 budget process.  
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 Estimated Budget Gap 
 

3.1 The budget outlook report has been updated to reflect the most up to date 
assumptions and the in-year budget gap within the mid-range scenario over 
the next 5 years. The table below provides information on the budget gap prior 
to any measures to balance the budget, measures to balance the budget 
(which include previously agreed savings and estimated increase to fees and 
charges and Council tax) and the remaining estimated budget gap. 
 

Year Original 
Estimated 

Budget Gap 
(£000) 

Measures to 
Balance 
Budget  
(£000) 

Revised 
Estimated 

budget Gap 
£000 

2021/22 6,529 1,972 4,557 

2022/23 8,595 1,977 6,618 

2023/24 8,961 2,049 6,912 

2024/25 8,548 2,122 6,426 

2025/26 9,012 2,198 6,814 

Total Estimated 
Gap over 5 years 

41,645 10,318 31,327 

 

  
 2021/22 Budget Process 

 
3.2 A report to the Business Continuity Committee on 13 August 2020, highlighted 

the approach being adopted to bring forward proposals to balance the 2021/22 
budget with this summarised as: 
 

1. Detailed reviews on a themed basis for budgets that are classified as 

controllable.  

Page 169 Agenda Item 6



2. Review of areas of non-controllable budgets where there may be an 

opportunity to realise some savings.  

3. Identification of 2% efficiencies across all service areas. 

3.3 For the  controllable and non-controllable reviews a target range has been 
established such that, if each review delivers savings at the mid-point of the 
range the total quantum of savings, added to the 2% efficiencies will deliver 
the £4.6m savings required in 2021/22. 
 

3.4 The themes, theme leads and target ranges are set out in the sections below
[...]
king with its 

partners, including the joint trades unions, to ensure we are meeting our 

commitments to staff, building a strong partnership across a wide geographic 

area and improving culture. 

2.4 Since the publication of the Sturrock report and the subsequent publication of 

the Argyll & Bute Culture, the IJB has received response planning and 

progress reports for the 100 day Plan from NHS Highland and latterly local 

reports from the Chief Officer. The latest version of the Culture Update is 

provided in Appendix 2.  

2.5 The Health and Social Care Partnership benefits from an HR Shared Services 

approach led by Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services, 

Improvement and HR. Jane locally manages both NHS and Council HR and 

OD teams. Working across the partnership HR aims to ensure that staff 

managing integrated teams are aware of each respective partner’s policies and 

procedures. This provides a firm basis to support positive behaviours already 

supported by policies available from each partner and underpinned by 

legislation.   

2.6  It is acknowledged that change will take time and the participation of health and 

social care staff is key to this. 

Page 175



2.7 The paper provides an update to members of the Policy and Resources 

Committee with assurance on culture change activity and monitoring of that 

activity through the IJB which impacts employees of the council.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee is asked to consider: 

3.1  The work being undertaken by the IJB to address the issues raised in the Culture 

survey Engagement Exercise 

3.2 The progress in delivery of the 100 day plan and the approach being taken that 

ensures both NHS and council employees benefit from cultural changes.  

3.3 The establishment of the Argyll & Bute Culture group moving into the longer 

term phase of activity 

  

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 The Argyll and Bute Culture Survey Engagement Exercise was carried out by 

[...]


1 

 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE   
  

       
COMMERCIAL SERVICES                                 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 – UPDATE – EXPRESSIONS 
OF INTEREST / ASSET TRANSFER REQUESTS/PARTICIPATION REQUESTS/ ANNUAL 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise the Policy and Resources Committee on:  
 

 The operation of the processes in regard to Asset Transfer Requests (ATR) 
and Participation Requests in terms of the Community Empowerment 
(Scotland) Act 2015; 

 Current live Expressions of Interest (EOI’s) which may become subject to a 
formal asset transfer request; 

 Community group proposals which have been dealt with out-with the formal 
asset transfer process; 

 The progress of the asset transfer request which has been submitted by 
Kilmory Woodlands (KW)  seeking transfer of part of part of Kilmory Home 
Farm on a 99 year lease of the land at £1 per annum; 

 An update on the asset transfer request and subsequent review which were 
submitted by Isle of Gigha Heritage Trust (IGHT) seeking transfer of 
ownership of the Isle of Gigha Ferry Terminal for £1; 

 Current live ongoing or agreed Participation Requests received by the 
Council; 

 The annual reporting requirements in respect of Asset Transfer Requests 
and Participation Requests set out in Section 95 and 32 of the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 respectively;  

 
           RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 

1.2 The Policy and Resources Committee notes the report. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 187 Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE  
 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES                                  15 OCTOBER 2020  
 

 
COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 – UPDATE – EXPRESSIONS 
OF INTEREST / ASSET TRANSFER REQUESTS/PARTICIPATION REQUESTS/ ANNUAL 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
2. INTRODUC
[...]
uired TBC  
Date to be confirmed. 

 ICT and Digital Strategy 2020/21 Customer and 
Support Services 

   

P
age 202


	Agenda
	3a Policy and Resources Committee held on 20 February 2020
	3b Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 September 2020
	4 FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 AUGUST 2020
	Report 1 - Summary Report
	Report 1a - Summary Report - Appendix 1
	Sheet1

	Report 2 - Budget Monitoring - August 2020
	1. BM Report - Corporate Overview
	2. BM Report - Chief Executive's Unit
	3. BM Report - Executive Director (Douglas Hendry)
	4. BM Report - Executive Director (Kirsty Flanagan)
	5. BM Report - Social Work

	Report 3 - Savings
	Report 3a - a - Monitoring of Service Package Policy Options - August 2020
	Report 3b - Appendix 1 - Service Package Policy Options 2021 - August 2020
	App1-Policy Options 202021

	Report 3b - Appendix 2- Service Package Policy Options 1920 - August 2020
	App2 - Policy Options 201920

	Report 3b - Appendix 3- Service Package Policy Options 1819 - August 2020
	App3 - Policy Options 201819

	Report 3c - Appendix 4a - Potential Shortfall CS03 Property Officer Team
	Report 3c - Appendix 4b - Potential Shortfall CSS08_09 Procurement
	Report 3c - Appendix 4c - Potential Shortfall TB12b Stadiums
	Report 3c - Appendix 4d - Potential Shortfall TB13b Roads and Amenity Non-Statutory Charging
	Report 3c - Appendix 4e - Delayed - DEG05 Building Standards
	Report 3c - Appendix 4f - Delayed TB09 RAIS09 Public Conveniences
	Report 3c - Appendix 4g - Delayed TB07 Depots
	Report 3c - Appendix 4h - Delayed TB14 Waste

	Report 4 - Risks
	Report 4a - Financial Risks Analysis Summary Report - August 2020
	Report 4b - Appendix 1 - Financial Risks 2020-21 - as at 31 August 2020
	Appendix


	Report 5 - Capital Monitoring Report - August 2020
	Report
	Appendix 1-4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	Report 6 - Treasury Overview Report August 2020
	Report 7 - Reserves and Balances - August 2020
	Report 7b - Appendix 1 - Earmarked Reserves 2020-21 - as at 31 August 2020
	Unspent Budget


	5 BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26
	Budget Outlook - Appendix 1 - P&R 15 October 2020
	Budget Outlook - Appendix 2 - P&R 15 October 2020
	Budget Outlook - Appendix 3 - P&R 15 October 2020
	Budget Outlook - Appendix 4 - P&R 15 October 2020

	6 UPDATE ON 2021/22 SAVINGS THEME REVIEWS
	8 ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP (HSCP) CULTURE SURVEY RESPONSE UPDATE
	9 COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - UPDATE - EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST / ASSET TRANSFER REQUESTS/PARTICIPATION REQUESTS/ ANNUAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
	10 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held VIA SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Bobby Good 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Joanna MacDonald, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aileen Morton and Len 
Scoullar. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 20 February 2020  

  The Minutes of the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 
20 February 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 
September 2020  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee of the Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 24 September 2020 were noted. 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK – 31 AUGUST 2020  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of August 2020.  There were six detailed reports 
summarised within the executive summary including the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
Report as at 31 August 2020; Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 31 August 
2020; Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 31 August 2020; Capital Plan Monitoring 
Report as at 31 August 2020; Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 August 2020 and 
Reserves and Balances as at 31 August 2020. 
 
Decision 
 



The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. Noted the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 August 2020 and noted the 

comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership. 
 
2. Noted the progress with the policy savings options as at 31 August 2020. 
 
3. Noted the financial risks for 2020-21. 
 
4. Noted the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 August 2020 and approved the 

proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report. 
 
5. Noted the treasury monitoring report as at 31 August 2020. 
 
6. Noted the reserves and balances report as at 31 August 2020. 
 
7. Agreed to recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m 

during July and August are approved. 
 
(Reference: Report by Section 95 Officer dated 1 October 2020, submitted) 
 

 5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update to the budget 
outlook 2021-22 to 2025-26 reported to the Business Continuity Committee on 13 
August 2020.  The estimates within the report were based on the mid-range scenario 
with best and worst case scenarios noted in Appendix 1. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook 
position for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 17 September 2020, submitted) 
 

 6. UPDATE ON 2021/22 SAVINGS THEME REVIEWS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the theme 
reviews identified savings options to be considered as part of the 2021-22 budget. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the update on the Council’s approach to 
identifying savings options to be considered as part of the 2021-22 budget process. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer dated 15 October 2020, submitted) 
 

* 7. IMPLEMENTATION OF DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting a new Domestic Abuse 
Policy for approval.  The new Policy set out the Council’s commitment to providing a 
safe and supportive environment at work for those who are being affected by, or who 
are at risk from, domestic abuse or violence. 
 



Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee approved the new Domestic Abuse Policy for 
onward transition to the Council. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 4 September 2020, submitted) 
 

 8. ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP (HSCP) 
CULTURE SURVEY RESPONSE UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update and assurance 
on culture change activity and the monitoring of that activity though the IJB as a 
result of the findings of an Argyll and Bute Culture Survey published on 15 May 
2020. 
 
Motion 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
Welcomes the actions taken by the NHS Highland Board and Argyll and Bute IJB in 
response to the Sturrock Report and the follow on Culture Survey engagement 
exercise. 
 
Endorses the approach adopted by the HSCP in delivering a 100 Day Plan building 
on the NHS Highland Culture Fit for Future Programme, which will benefit both NHS 
and Council employees through the cultural changes. 
  
Notes that work by the Argyll and Bute Culture Group is ongoing to further embed 
and improve processes within the HSCP. 

Moved Councillor Kieron Green, seconded Councillor Robin Currie. 

Amendment 
 
That the Committee: 
a. acknowledges the enduring concerns regarding bullying behaviours in the local 

health and social care staffs, 
b. agrees that all Argyll and Bute Health & Social Care Partnership staff should 

have the opportunity to relate their views to an independent body free from NHS 
and Argyll and Bute Social services, and 

c. agrees to refer this matter to the Council at its earliest meeting together with a 
recommendation that the Council request that the Integration Joint Board of the 
Health and Social Care Partnership instigate a comprehensive review of bullying 
behaviours affording all staff the opportunity to report on their experience past 
and present. 

 
Moved Councillor Douglas Philand, seconded Councillor Audrey Forrest. 
 
As the meeting was being held virtually the vote was taken by calling the roll and 
Members voted as follows – 
 
 



Motion     Amendment 
 
Councillor Rory Colville   Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Robin Currie   Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Bobby Good   Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Kieron Green   Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly  Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Alistair Redman 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 
The Motion was carried by 8 votes to 5 and the Committee resolved accordingly. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. Welcomed the actions taken by the NHS Highland Board and Argyll and Bute IJB 

in response to the Sturrock Report and the follow on Culture Survey engagement 
exercise. 

 
2. Endorsed the approach adopted by the HSCP in delivering a 100 Day Plan 

building on the NHS Highland Culture Fit for Future Programme, which will 
benefit both NHS and Council employees through the cultural changes. 

 
3. Noted that work by the Argyll and Bute Culture Group is ongoing to further embed 

and improve processes within the HSCP. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer – Health and Social Care Partnership dated 23 
September 2020, submitted) 
 

 9. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 2015 - UPDATE - 
EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST / ASSET TRANSFER 
REQUESTS/PARTICIPATION REQUESTS/ ANNUAL REPORTING 
REQUIREMENTS  

 

A report providing an update on annual activity in respect of the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 was before the Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services dated 8 September 2020, submitted) 
 

 10. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Policy and Resources Committee work plan as at October 2020 was before the 
Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
 



The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the work plan. 
 
(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at October 2020, 
submitted) 
 


